

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 2, 3 & 4 EAP 2023 (CASES CONSOLIDATED)

LARRY KRASNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Designated Appellant,

v.

SENATOR KIM WARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE, ET AL.,

Designated Appellees.

BRIEF FOR DESIGNATED APPELLEE SENATOR KIM WARD

Appeal from the December 30, 2022 Order of the Commonwealth Court,
No. 563 MD 2022

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
Samantha G. Zimmer (No. 325650)
Francis G. Notarianni (No. 327461)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com
szimmer@kleinbard.com
fnotarianni@kleinbard.com
Attorneys for Senator Kim Ward

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ORDER IN QUESTION..... 3

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 4

IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. Procedural History 6

 C. Historical impeachments 10

 1. Impeachment of Comptroller General Nicholson..... 12

 2. Impeachment of Judge Addison..... 13

 3. Impeachment of Justices Shippen, Yeates, and Smith 14

 4. Impeachment of Judge Porter..... 15

 5. Impeachment of Judge Chapman..... 16

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

VI. ARGUMENT 20

 A. The Commonwealth Court’s determination that *sine die* does not encompass impeachment proceedings is consistent with the Constitution and interpretive framework. 20

 1. The text and structure of the Pennsylvania Constitution reflect a deliberate intent to ensure that the Senate’s impeachment function exists independent of its legislative powers..... 21

2.	Persuasive authority and historical practice are relevant considerations and firmly support the Senate’s duty to act on the articles of impeachment in a new session.	29
3.	There are no persuasive policy reasons that overcome the text, structure, and history of Article II.	41
B.	Article VI impeachment of civil officers by the General Assembly encompasses local officials like DA Krasner.	43
1.	Civil officers are defined by the duties of the office and include local officials, who are subject to Article VI impeachment.	44
2.	The historical interpretation of Article VI further demonstrates that local officials like DA Krasner are subject to its impeachment provisions.	51
3.	DA Krasner’s public policy arguments would unfairly shield county district attorneys from oversight other than through the electoral process.	58
C.	The Commonwealth Court incorrectly restricted the definition of the phrase “any misbehavior in office” as used in Article VI, Section 6 when it concluded the phrase is defined conterminously with the common law definition of misbehavior in office.	59
1.	The Commonwealth Court’s reliance on <i>In re Braig</i> is misplaced because that decision did not interpret Article VI, Section 6.	59
2.	A textual interpretation of Article VI, Section 6 leads to the inescapable conclusion that “any misbehavior in office” extends beyond the common law.	64
3.	The phrase “misbehavior in office” as used in the context of Article VI, Section 6 requires a different interpretation from the same phrase as used in Article VI, Section 7 and Article V, Section 18(d)(3).	66

4. The 1966 Amendment to Section 6 confirms it reaches beyond the common law.....	73
VII. CONCLUSION.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Inst. Taxpayers Coal v. Allegheny Reg'l Asset Dist.</i> , 727 A.2d 113 (Pa. 2003).....	49, 50
<i>Alworth v. Cty. of Lackawanna</i> , 85 Pa. Super. 349 (1925).....	44
<i>Belitskus v. Stratton</i> , 830 A.2d 610 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Blackwell v. Com., State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989)	24
<i>Bromley v. Hadley</i> , 10 Pa. D & C. 23 (C.P. Phila. 1927)	46, 47, 50
<i>Brown v. Brancato</i> , 184 A. 89 (Pa. 1936)	25
<i>Burger v. Sch. Bd. of McGuffey Sch. Dist.</i> , 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007).....	54, 55, 56
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Clement and Muller, Inc.</i> , 715 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1998).....	73
<i>Com. ex rel. Duff v. Keenan</i> , 33 A.2d 244 (Pa. 1943)	61, 73, 74
<i>Com. ex rel. Foreman v. Hampson</i> , 143 A.2d 369 (Pa. 1958).....	46
<i>Com. ex rel. Greene v. Gregg</i> , 29 A. 297 (Pa. 1894).....	33
<i>Com. ex rel. Schlofield v. Lindsay</i> , 198 A. 635 (Pa. 1938)	55
<i>Com. v. Costello</i> , 21 Dist. R. 232 (Pa. Quar. Sess. Phila. 1912)	31
<i>Com. v. Duncan</i> , 817 A.2d 455 (Pa. 2003)	30
<i>Com. v. Humphrey</i> , 283 A.3d 275 (Pa. 2022)	21
<i>Com. v. Kettering</i> , 119 A.2d 580 (Pa. Super. 1956).....	47
<i>Com. v. Molina</i> , 104 A.3d 430, 442 (Pa. 2014).....	21, 29

<i>Com. v. Smith</i> , 186 A.3d 397, 402 (Pa. 2018)	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Specter v. Martin</i> , 232 A.2d 729 (Pa. 1967)	56, 57, 72
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	29
<i>Ferguson v. Maddox</i> , 263 S.W. 888 (Tex. 1924).....	39
<i>Finley v. McNair</i> , 176 A. 10 (Pa. 1935)	55
<i>Grimaud v. Com.</i> , 806 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	27
<i>Houseman v. Com. ex rel. Tener</i> , 100 Pa. 222 (1882).....	45, 46, 50
<i>In re Baldwin Township Allegheny County Annexation</i> , 158 A. 272 (Pa. 1931).....	24, 25
<i>In re Braig</i> , 590 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1991).....	60, 61, 62, 65
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	30
<i>In re Ganzman</i> , 574 A.2d 732 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990).....	48, 49, 50
<i>In re Investigation by Dauphin County Grand Jury, September, 1938</i> , 2 A.2d 802 (Pa. 1938)	73
<i>In re Larsen</i> , 812 A.2d 640 (Pa. Spec. Trib. 2002)	11
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 665 A.2d 1162 (Pa. 1995)	49, 50
<i>Ind. Oil & Gas Assn. v. Bd. of Assessment</i> , 814 A.2d 180 (Pa. 2002).....	66
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	64, 65, 66
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	22

<i>Larsen v. Senate of Pennsylvania</i> , 646 A.2d 694 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994)	62, 63, 67
<i>Lobolito, Inc. v. North Pocono Sch. Dist.</i> , 755 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 2000).....	42
<i>Mairhoffer v. GLS Capital, Inc.</i> , 730 A.2d 547 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999)	65
<i>Masland v. Bachman</i> , 374 A.2d 517 (Pa. 1977).....	76
<i>McCormick v. Hanover Twp.</i> , 92 A. 195 (Pa. 1914).....	41, 42
<i>McGinley v. Scott</i> , 164 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960).....	34
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	37
<i>Mellow v. Prizzingrilli</i> , 800 A.2d 350 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	27
<i>N.L.R.B. v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	36, 37
<i>O’Neil v. Am. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 30 A. 943 (Pa. 1895).....	24
<i>Olive Cemetery Co. v. Philadelphia</i> , 93 Pa. 129 (1880)	33
<i>People ex rel. Robin v. Hayes</i> , 143 N.Y.S. 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1913).....	40
<i>Richie v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 74 A. 430 (Pa. 1909).....	44
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	29, 30, 38
<i>Shelby v. Second Nat. Bank</i> , 19 Pa. D. & C. 202 (C.P. Fayette 1933) ...	37
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	42
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	37
<i>U.S. Steel Co. v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 86 A.2d 838 (Pa. 1952).....	34
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	50

Statutes

1965 P.L. 1928, J.R. 10 (May 17, 1966) 65, 73

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2117..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. of 1894, art. VI, § 13 40

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1 22

Pa. Const. art. II, § 2 22

Pa. Const. art. II, § 3 22

Pa. Const. art. II, § 4 22

Pa. Const. art. II, § 6 46

Pa. Const. art. IX, § 4 44

Pa. Const. art. V, § 18..... passim

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 4 23, 68

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 5 23, 68

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 6 passim

Pa. Const. art. VI, § 7 passim

Pa. Const. of 1790, art. II, § 2 12

Pa. Const. of 1838 art. VI, § 9 60

Pa. Const. of 1838 art. VII, § 9..... 61

Pa. Const. of 1874, art. II, § 3 12

Pa. Const. of 1874 art. VI, § 3	73
Pa. Const. of 1874 art. VI, § 4	61
Tex. Const. art. XV, § 1	39
Tex. Const. art. XV, § 2	39
Tex. Const. art. XV, § 3	39

Other Authorities

11 Corpus Juris 797	47, 48
CJS Officer § 8.....	49
Dep’t of Gen. Servs., <i>The Pennsylvania Manual</i> , vol. 125 (2021) ..	passim
Frank M. Eastman, <i>Courts and Lawyers of Pennsylvania: A History 1623-1923</i> , vol. II (1922).....	10, 11, 14, 15
Garrett Ward Sheldon, <i>Constituting the Constitution: Understanding the American Constitution Through the British Cultural Constitution</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1129 (2008).....	33
<i>Jefferson’s Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i>	34
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to The Constitutional Law of the United States: Especially Designed for Students, General and Professional</i> (1868)	68, 71
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , vol. II (1833)	70
<i>Journal of the Court of Impeachment for the Trial of Robert Porter, Esquire, President Judge of The Third Judicial District of Pennsylvania, Before the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (1825)	15
<i>Journal of the Court of Impeachment for the Trial of Seth Chapman, Esquire, President Judge of the Eighth Judicial District of</i>	

<i>Pennsylvania for Misdemeanors in office, Before the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (1826).....	16
<i>Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , vol. 12 (1801).....	13
<i>Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , vol. 14 (1803).....	14
<i>Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , vol. 27 (1816).....	10
<i>Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , vol. 35 (1824).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , vol. 36 (1825).....	11, 16
Lewis Deschler, <i>Deschler’s Precedents of the United States House of Representatives</i> , vol. 3 (Jan. 1, 1994)	35
<i>Opinions of the Attorney General of Pennsylvania, 1974</i> , Official Opinion No. 49 (Sept. 18, 1974)	45, 52, 53
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Propose Amendments to the Constitution, Commenced and Held at Harrisburg, on the Second Day of May, 1837</i> , vol. I (1837)	53, 54, 70
<i>Report of the Trial and Acquittal of Edward Shippen, Esquire, Chief Justice and Jasper Yeates and Thomas Smith, Esquires, Assistant Justices, of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania on an Impeachment Before the Senate of Pennsylvania of the Commonwealth, January 1805</i> (1805)	10, 14, 15
Robert B. Woodside, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> (1985).....	11
Sir William R. Anson, <i>The Law and Custom of the Constitution</i> , pt. I (2d ed. 1892)	34

<i>The Pennsylvania Senate Trials: Containing the Impeachment, Trial, and Acquittal of Francis Hopkinson and John Nicholson, Esquires</i> (1794).....	10, 13
<i>The Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Propose Amendments to the Constitution, Commenced and Held at Harrisburg, on the Second Day of May, 1873</i> , vol. I (1873)	69
Thomas Raeburn White, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Pennsylvania</i> (1907)	50, 69, 70
<i>Trial of Alexander Addison, On an Impeachment Before the Senate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in January 1803</i> (1803)	10, 13, 14
U.S. Senate, <i>Impeachment of President William Jefferson Clinton</i> , 106th Congress, Doc. 106-2 (Jan. 13, 1999)	35
<i>Umbel’s Case</i> , 41 Pa.C.C. 414 (Pa. Att’y Gen. June 26, 1913)	31, 32
Webster’s Online Dictionary	65
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)	65
William Lawrence, <i>The Law of Impeachment</i> , Am. L. Reg., vol. 6 (Sept. 1867)	67, 68, 71
